
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 24 November 2016
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

Councillor Adele Morris

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 15 November 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 24 November 2016

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be c
[...]
hts Act 1998. The sub-committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

51. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

52. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

53. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Licensing Act 2003
DCMS Guidance to the Act
Secondary Regulations
Southwark statement of licensing 
Policy Case file

Southwark Licensing, C/O 
Community Safety &
Enforcement, 160 Tooley
Street, London, SE1 2QH

Kirty Read
Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

Name Title
Appendix A Application for a  premises licence
Appendix B Representations submitted by responsible authorities 
Appendix C Map of the local area 

11



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Wesley McArthur, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 8 November 2016

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
[...]
ads/download/4399/licensing_act_2003_- 
_southwark_statement_of_licensing_policy_2016_-_2020 
 
Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing officer 
In the capacity of Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority 

25



S
ca

le
 1

/6
73

D
at

e 
22

/9
/2

01
6

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 ((
0)

10
00

19
25

2)
 2

00
9

APPENDIX C26



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
24 November 2016

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Unit 60 Druid Street and 
Arches 30-33 Tanner Street, London SE1 2HQ

Ward(s) or groups affected: Riverside

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Doodle Bar Ltd 
for a premises licence to vary the premises  granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as Tanner Street Doodle Bar, Unit 60 Druid Street and 
Arches 30-33 Tanner Street, London SE1 2HQ.

2. Notes:

a) This application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under current 
legislation in respect of the premises known as Tanners Street Doodle Bar Unit 
60 Druid Street and Arches 30-33 Tanner Street, London SE1 2HQ under 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted licensable activities are 
not the subject of representations and are not under consideration at this 
meeting. The variation application is subject to representations from responsible 
authorities and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 10 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A. A copy of the existing premises licence is attached as Appendix 
B.  

c) Paragraphs 13 to 22 of this report deals with the representations received to 
the premises licence application and conciliations progress made. Copies of 
the relevant representations from respon
[...]
ence

8. The current premises licence was  issued in September 2016 to Doodle Bar Ltd. 

 The premises licence allows for the following activities and times:
                 Sale of alcohol for consumption on/off the premises 

Monday to Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 hours

 Opening hours
      Monday to Sunday  10:00 - 23:00 hours.

9. A copy of the premises licence is provided as Appendix B. 

The variation application

10. On 27 September 2016, Doodle Bar Ltd.  applied to this council to vary the premises 
licence issued in respect of the premises known as Tanner Street Doodle Bar Unit 60 
Druid Street and Arches 30-33 Tanner Street, London SE1 2HQ. The initial  
application for a grant described the premises as being a market, gallery, street food 
restaurant, bar and exhibition space. The site covers a series of interconnected 
railway arches that border the junction of Druid Street and Tanner Street.  

28



The application is summarised as follows:

 To extend recorded music (indoors) from the deregulated finish time of 23:00 
hours to;
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 01:00 hours
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 02:00 hours

 To extend live music (indoors) from the deregulated finish time of 23:00 hours 
to;
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 01:00 hours
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 02:00 hours

 To extend late night refreshment (indoors) on;
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 01:00 hours
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 02:00 hours

 To extend sale of alcohol hours for consumption on/off the premises on;
Sunday to Thursday 22:30 to 01:00 hours

 Friday and Saturday 22:30 to 02:00 hours

 The extend the opening hours of the premises to 
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 01:30 hours
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 02:30 hours.

11. The variation to the premises application form provides the applicant operating 
schedule. Parts E, F, I, J,  K, L, M, N O  and P set out the proposed operating hours 
and operating controls in full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated 
in the Licensin
[...]
ee must 
give fair consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make 
representations to them.

52. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if 
they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The 
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to 

35



be relevant.  However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded.   Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

53. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

54. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

55. Under the Human Rights Act 1998 the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

56. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of t
[...]
hich there is in force a premises licence - 

(i) the holder of the premises licence: 

(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence; or 

51



Page 6 of 9 

(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such a licence; 

(iv) "relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club premises 

certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which enables the 

member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and 

(v)"value added tax" means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act 1994. 

 

3. Where the permitted price given by paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this paragraph) not be 

a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually 

given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny. 

 

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on a day 

("the first day") would be different from the permitted price on the next day ("the second day") as a result of a 

change to the rate of duty or value added tax; 

(2) the permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take 

place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 

 

52



Page 7 of 9 

 Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule  
  
288 That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working order and be 

continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the licence. The CCTV System must be 

capable of capturing a clear facial image of every person who enters the premises via each entrance. It 

should cover all areas within the premises including the smoking area. 

340 A member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open 

that is trained in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download 

images to a removable device. 

289 That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days and shall, upon request, be 

made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the Council. 

341 That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and training records to be 

kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to Officers of the 

Police and the Council. 

342 That the Druid Street entrance of the premises shall be used as entry/exit only and customers shall not 

use this area to congregate or smoke. 

343 That the Tanner Street entrance is used to enter/exit only with the exception of those who temporarily 

leave the premises to smoke a cigarette and  No more than 15 people at one any time which shall be 

supervised by staff. 

344 That alcohol for consumption off the premises is not sold for immediate consumption in the area around 

the premises and is supplied in sealed containers that for example require a tool such as a bottle opener or 

corkscrew to be opened or are screw top. Screw top bottles shall be restricted to bottles of wine that are at 

least 750m or to bottles of spirits. 

136 That food and non-intoxicating beverages, other than intoxicating liquor shall be available during trading 

hours. 

305 That clear legible signage shall be prominently displayed requesting that patrons leave the premises in 

a quiet and orderly manner. 

4AA That the premises shall operate a 'Challenge 21' policy whereby customers purchasing alcohol who 

appear to be less than 21 years old will be asked for an approved form of proof of age. Approved forms of 

proof of age comprise of a driving licence, passport or a Proof of Age Standards Scheme (PAL) approved 

proof of age card. 

4AB That all staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall be trained in the prevention of sales of alcohol to 

underage persons and drunken person
[...]
uc
tio

n 
in

fri
ng

es
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 m

ay
 le

ad
 to

 p
ro

du
ct

io
n 

or
 c

iv
il 

pr
oc

ee
di

ng
s.

 ((
0)

10
00

19
25

2)
 2

00
9

APPENDIX D61



This page left intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

Reserve

Councillor Adele Morris

1
1
1

By Email 

Officers

Debra Allday, Legal team
Jayne Tear, Licensing team
Dorcas Mills, Licensing team
Wesley MacArthur, Licensing team
Paul Newman, Environmental 
protection team
Bill Legassick, Environmental 
protection team
Bill Masini, Trading standards team
Carolyn Sharpe, Public health

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 20

Dated:   15 November 2016

1
1
1
1
1

1

1
1

9


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: BIMS African Food Store, 102 Rye Lane, London SE15 4RZ
	Appendix A: Application for a premises licence
	Appendix B: Representations submitted by responsible authorities
	Appendix B – Representations Submitted By Responsible Authorities
	From: Newman, Paul  Sent: Tuesday, August 16, 2016 4:10 PM To: Jerrom, Charlie Subject: RE: New Premises Licence for 102 Rye Lane
	Re:- Bims African Food Store, 102 Rye Lane, London SE15 4RZ


	Appendix C: Map of the local area

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Unit 60 Druid Street and Arches 30-33 Tanner Street, London SE1 2HQ
	Appendix A: Variation application
	Appendix B: Current licence
	Appendix C: Representations from responsible authorities
	EPT rep.pdf
	From: Legassick, Bill  Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2016 7:59 PM To: Regen, Licensing Cc: Mills, Dorcas Subject: Application to vary a premises licence at Tanner Street Doodle Bar, Unit 60 Druid Street & Arches 30-31 Tanner Street, London, SE1 2HQ


	Appendix D: Map of the loc

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 24 November 2016

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 24 
November 2016 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Vincent barbe, applicant, Tanner Street Doodle Bar
Thomas O’Maoileoin, legal representative, Tanner Street 
Doodle Bar
Richard Bennetts, licensee, Wazobia
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Wesley Mcarthur, licensing officer
David Franklin, licensing officer (team leader)
Jayne Tear, licensing officer as a responsible authority
Ken Andrews, environmental protection officer
Carolyn Sharpe, public health officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair advised that the following item would be considered as an urgent item:

Item 7, Licensing Act 2003: Wazobia Restaurant, 670 Old Kent Road, London SE15 1JF.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 24 November 2016

The chair advised that the order of business would be varied to hear item 7 first.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: BIMS AFRICAN FOOD STORE, 102 RYE LANE, LONDON 
SE15 4RZ 

This item was conciliated prior to the meeting.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: UNIT 60 DRUID STREET AND ARCHES 30-33 TANNER 
STREET, LONDON SE1 2HQ 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their representative.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police representative.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The public health officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had no questions for the 
public health officer.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 12.24pm.

The meeting resumed at 2.35pm and the chair did read out the decision of the sub-
committee.

RESOLVED:

That the application by Doodle Bar Ltd for a variation of a premises licence issued under 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Tanner Street Doodle Bar, 
Unit 60 Druid Street and Arches 30-33 Tanner Street, London SE1 2EZ is granted for the 
crisscrossed area on the attached plan as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

To extend recorded music 
(indoors) from the deregulated 

Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 23:30
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 00:30



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 24 November 2016

finish time of 23:00 to:

To extend live music (indoors)  
from the deregulated finish time 
of 23:00 to:

Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 23:30
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 00:30

late night refreshment (indoors) 
to:

Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 23:30
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 00:30

To extend sale of alcohol hours 
for consumption on/off the 
premises to:

Sunday to Thursday 22:30 to 23:30
Friday and Saturday 22:30 to 00:30

The extend the opening hours of 
the premises to:

Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 00:00 
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 01:00 

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form and the following additional conditions agreed by the licensing sub-
committee meeting:

1. That there shall be a personal licence holder on duty on the premises at all times 
when the premises are authorised to sell alcohol. 

2. That on Fridays and Saturdays after 23:00 that a minimum of two SIA licensed door 
supervisors shall be on duty at the entrance of the premises. This would also apply in 
the event of any other occasion in which the premises operates closing hours after 
00:00.

3. That any staff engaged outside the entrance to the premises or supervising or 
controlling queues shall wear high visibility jackets or vests. 

4. That no noise generated on the premises or by its associated plant of equipment 
shall emanate from the premises, nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of 
the premises which gives rise to a nuisance. 

5. That loud speakers shall not be located by the entrance or outside the premises 
building. 

6. That the doors opening into the market area be closed from 22:00 except for 
emergency exit. All other windows and external doors shall be kept closed after 23:00 
except for immediate access and egress.

7. That notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking, requesting 
patrons to respect the needs of local residents and to use the area quietly. 

8. That a direct telephone number for the duty manager at the premises shall be 
displayed at the premises and be made available to local residents. 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 24 November 2016

9. That the licence holder shall ensure that any queue to enter the premises which 
forms outside the premises is orderly and supervised by door staff so as to ensure 
that there is no public nuisance or obstruction to the public highway. 

10. The number of persons permitted in the premises at any one time (excluding staff) 
shall not exceed 250 persons. 

11. That an incident log shall be kept at the premises and made available on request to 
an authorised officer of the council or the police. It will record the following: 

(a) All crimes reported to the venue. 
(b) All ejections of patrons. 
(c) All incidents of disorder. 
(d) Any seizures of drugs or offensive weapons. 
(e) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol
(f)  All complaints received
(g) Any faults in the CCTV system
(h) Any visit by relevant authority or emergency service. 

12. That patrons permitted to temporarily leave then re-enter the premises to smoke shall 
not be permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them. 

13. That the licence holder shall enter into an agreement with a Hackney carriage or 
private carriage firm to provide transport for customers, with contact numbers made 
readily available to customers. 

14. That the Druid Street entrance shall function as an acoustic lobby and that only one 
set of double doors may be opened at one time.

15. That no beers, lagers or ciders with an ABV of above 6.5% will be sold at the 
premises, unless prior written permission has been obtained from a Metropolitan 
Police Licensing Officer for Southwark. Such permission must be kept at the 
premises and made available immediately on request to relevant authorities.

16. That there shall be no entry or re-entry to the premises after 23:00.

17. That the dispersal policy shall be kept at the premises and shall be made available to 
relevant officers of the council or the police on request.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who explained  the business model 
for the premises, that this is a combination of a bar and a restaurant where patrons are 
encouraged to doodle on chalk boards.  They stated that during the day it was a family 
orientated premises.  They relied on their experience with a sister bar that was open for 
seven years, although now closed, in Wandsworth.  They stated that the DPS has 
experience of running premises with late night licences.

The applicant acknowledged the concerns raised by the responsible authorities and 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 24 November 2016

offered a reduction in the hours sought.  They sought to address the concerns which 
focussed on crime and disorder and public nuisance.  
They explained that all members of staff received induction training with a refresher course 
given after 12 months.  They stated that there would be a personal licence holder at the 
premises at all times.  They also provided a copy of their dispersal policy and advised the 
sub-committee that the area was well served by public transport.  

In addressing the concerns raised about noise nuisance, they highlighted that the 
premises are under rail tracks and on a busy road, which are noisy in themselves.  Further 
more, the area is well served by other drinking establishments.  In response to questions 
asked, the applicant clarified that there is now a double glazed sound lobby on the Druid 
Street entrance.  Furthermore, sound absorbing foam had also been installed.

They explained that before any events take place at the premises, a risk assessment 
would be carried out and that they would increase staff and security levels as appropriate.

They noted that no objections had been received from local residents and that they had 
avoided this by actively engaging with the local community.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service representative, 
who indicated that they had concerns relating not only to the lack of control measures in 
place regarding the dispersal of patrons, but also the crime and disorder that could arise 
owing to the late hours of alcohol supply.  Specific reference was made to the fact that the 
entrance and exit points were directly opposite residential premises. The lack of provision 
of information as to how the premises would avoid issues formed the basis of the 
representations made.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the environmental protection officer who also 
raised concerns about the proximity of the premises to residential areas.  There was 
concern also relating to the layout of the premises and the fact that there did not appear to 
be facility for sufficient noise control measures to be accommodated.  

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer representing the council as a 
responsible authority, who was concerned that the hours applied for exceeded those set 
out in the licensing policy and insufficient information had been provided, meaning that 
they were not able to justify departing from that set criteria. 

There were also concerns raised regarding the lack of control measures in place to avoid 
further issues arising.  The representative also highlighted that the dispersal policy would 
need to be provided and that the current measures in place governing the off sales of 
alcohol were insufficient.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the public health officer who raised concern 
regarding public safety attributed to long hours of vertical drinking within a small premises.  
They also raised the fact that the hours sought were outside of the guidance hours set out 
in the policy.  

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and noted that this was an application to vary a licence that had already been granted.  
They acknowledged the representations made by all of the responsible authorities and the 
guidelines set out in the council’s licensing policy.  

The sub-committee were reassured by the experience of the designated premises 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 24 November 2016

supervisor and the submissions made in addressing the concerns raised by the 
authorities. They were satisfied that the conditions listed above would ensure that the 
licensing objectives are promoted.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) That variation ought not to have been made; or
b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 

modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: WAZOBIA RESTAURANT, 670 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON 
SE15 1JF 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The licensee for the premises addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for 
the licensee for the premises.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police representative.

Both parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 10.30am.

The meeting resumed at 10.34am and the chair read out the decision of the sub-
committee.

RESOLVED:

The council’s licensing sub-committee, having had regard to the representations by the 
representatives of Wazobia Restaurant, 670 Old Kent Road, London SE1 1JF, against 
interim steps imposed at the expedited review on 17 November 2016  has agreed to:



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 24 November 2016

Modify the conditions imposed by way of interim steps at the licensing sub-committee on 
17 November 2016 be amended as follows:

1. That one member of staff should be on duty at all times, the premises is open and that 
are trained in the use of CCTV and able to view and download images to a removable 
device immediately on request of police or council officers and all images held for a 
minimum of 31 days.

 
2. That condition 424 be amended to read: “That whenever there is regulated 

entertainment after  22:00, a minimum of two SIA registered door supervisors shall be 
employed and must be provided with and use hand held metal detection units and to 
ensure that searches are carried out in respect of all admissions to the premises.  
This applies to all members of the public or performers and their assistants.  
Mechanical counting devices are also to be used to ensure that the maximum 
capacity limit of the premises is not exceeded.  This condition will also apply if the 
premises operated beyond 00:00 hours. 

3. That a record book of banned individuals containing the banned individual’s personal 
details or a facial image taken from the premises CCTV system shall be held by the 
SIA registered door supervisors at the front door and will be made available.  

Reasons

This was a hearing to consider representations from the representatives of Wazobia 
Restaurant, 670 Old Kent Road, London SE1 1JF against the interim steps imposed at the 
expedited review on 17 November 2016.

The DPS informed the licensing sub-committee that following the interim steps being 
imposed on 17 November 2016, it was not possible to have two members of staff working 
at the same time 7 days a week who can operate the CCTV, as there was insufficient staff.  
He suggested that this condition should be amended to read one member of staff.

The DPS confirmed that after discussing condition of the interim steps, he withdrew his 
representation concerning this condition.

He also explained that until the full determination of the review application on 13 
December 2016 regulated entertainment had been voluntarily suspended and the 
premises would operate as a restaurant only.  In the circumstances, he was finding it 
difficult to employ any SIA door staff because of the very limited hours that they would be 
required for.  He therefore asked the committee to remove this condition.

Concerning condition 12 the DPS advised the licensing sub-committee that when 
removing people from the premises, it was practically impossible to get these persons to 
cooperate in passing their personal details and therefore asked if this condition could be 
amended so that only facial images taken from the CCTV system would be sufficient.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative from the Metropolitan Police 
Service who confirmed that he had met with the DPS at the premises the previous day and 
confirmed that a new comprehensive CCTV system had been installed and the company 
installing had provided initial training and additional training to all staff would be provided.  
The officer confirmed that he was happy with the suggested amendments proposed by 
DPS in respect of the interim steps conditions 6 and 12 and concerning condition 10, this 



8

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 24 November 2016

could be amended that one SIA be employed between 20:00 until closing.

The Licensing sub-committee are grateful to the parties to be able to conciliate much of 
the representations and the amendments to the interim steps conditions 6 and 9 are 
accepted.  The premises are still permitted to provide regulated entertainment.  The 
incidents detailed in the Notice of Decision dated 17 November 2016 demonstrates that 
alleged incidents of violence occur when regulated entertainment is provided.  Therefore, 
this sub-committee amend the interim steps condition 10, so that SIA staff are only 
required if regulated entertainment is provided or if the premises are open after 00:00 
hours, should the premises have a temporary events notice.

Until the final determination of this review, the licensing sub-committee are of the view that 
it would be appropriate and proportionate to attach the conditions listed above in order to 
promote the licensing objectives.

Appeal rights

There is no right of appeal to a magistrates’ court against the licensing authority’s decision 
at this stage.

The premises licence holder may make representation against any interim steps imposed 
and a hearing to consider the representation will be held within 48 hours of receipt of the 
representation.

Any representation should be in writing and cannot be received outside of normal office 
hours.

Meeting ended at 2.45 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

[CABINET ONLY]

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE].

THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION.


